

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VICTOR RIVERA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANNA M. SKOTKO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANNA M. SKOTKO, Esq.  
29 Broadway, Floor 31  
New York, NY 10006  
(646) 396-5251  
anna@skotkolaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Victor Rivera*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. The Second Circuit's Decision .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Second Circuit Erred in Applying an Improperly Onerous Standard to Preserve a Challenge for Appeal .....	9
II. The Second Circuit Failed to Properly Consider Whether the Error was Plain at the Time of Appellate Consideration .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 21, 2024.....	1a
TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2022.....	24a
ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 14, 2024.....	41a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013) .....	4, 13-16
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. 169 (2020) .....	3, 10, 12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	16
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	2
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	11
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	11
<i>United States v. Al Fawadi</i> , No. 22-1078, 2024 WL 1364700 (2d Cir. Apr. 1, 2024) .....	14
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 720 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 651 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cabello</i> , 33 F.4th 281 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>United States v. Esteras</i> , 102 F.4th 98 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	14
<i>United States v. Faunce</i> , 66 F.4th 1244 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 877 F.2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>United States v. Granik</i> , 386 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>United States v. Haynesworth</i> , 568 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>United States v. Irons</i> , 31 F.4th 702 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Jabateh</i> , 974 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	17

<i>United States v. Lawlor,</i> 168 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Olano,</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	13
<i>United States v. Parra,</i> 111 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>United States v. Potts,</i> 947 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>United States v. Prabhu Ramamoorthy,</i> 949 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>United States v. Rabb,</i> 5 F.4th 95 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>United States v. Ramirez,</i> 783 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ray,</i> 713 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Riera,</i> 298 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Roy,</i> 607 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 961 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Teman,</i> No. 21-1920, 2023 WL 3882974 (2d Cir. June 8, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Underwood,</i> 859 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. Vaval,</i> 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 920 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5, 11, 15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 4
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b) .....	1, 3, 4, 9, 10, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....	2, 4, 13-15

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Association, Criminal Justice Section, Plea Bargain Task Force Report 36 n.9 (2023), available at <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminaljustice/plea-bargain-tf-report.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminaljustice/plea-bargain-tf-report.pdf</a> (accessed Feb. 3, 2025) .....	2
Colin Miller, <i>Plea Agreements as Constitutional Contracts</i> , 97 N.C. L. REV. 31 (2018) .....	11
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2023 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (Tbl. 11) (2023), available at <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2023/Table11.pdf">https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/annual-reports-and-sourcebooks/2023/Table11.pdf</a> (accessed Feb. 3, 2025) .....	2
